Data Sheet
AD5122/AD5142
Dual-Channel, 128-/256-Position, SPI, Nonvolatile Digital Potentiometer
Rev. D
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable "as is". However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog
Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to

RU-16 TSSOP 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (footprints), go to Package Index.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1, 2 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Branding
AD5122BCPZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16-22 DH8
AD5122BCPZ100-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16-22 DH9
AD5122WBCPZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16-22 DMY
AD5122BRUZ10 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5122BRUZ100 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5122BRUZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5122WBRUZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5122BRUZ100-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5142BCPZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16-22 DH5
AD5142BCPZ100-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16-22 DH6
AD5142WBCPZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16-22 DN0
AD5142BRUZ10 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5142BRUZ100 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5142BRUZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5142WBRUZ10-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD5142BRUZ100-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 W = Qualified for Automotive Applications.
RAB (KΩ), RESOLUTION, AND INTERFACE OPTIONS
Model1, 2 RAB (kΩ) Resolution Interface
AD5122BCPZ10-RL7 10 128 SPI
AD5122BCPZ100-RL7 100 128 SPI
AD5122WBCPZ10-RL7 10 128 SPI
AD5122BRUZ10 10 128 SPI
AD5122BRUZ100 100 128 SPI
AD5122BRUZ10-RL7 10 128 SPI
AD5122WBRUZ10-RL7 10 128 SPI
AD5122BRUZ100-RL7 100 128 SPI
AD5142BCPZ10-RL7 10 256 SPI
AD5142BCPZ100-RL7 100 256 SPI
AD5142WBCPZ10-RL7 10 256 SPI
AD5142BRUZ10 10 256 SPI
AD5142BRUZ100 100 256 SPI
AD5142BRUZ10-RL7 10 256 SPI
AD5142WBRUZ10-RL7 10 256 SPI
AD5142BRUZ100-RL7 100 256 SPI
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 W = Qualified for Automotive Applications.
Data Sheet AD5122/AD5142
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
©2012-2024 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887-2356, U.S.A.
Rev. D | 27 of 27
EVALUATION BOARDS
Model1, 2 Description
EVAL-AD5142DBZ Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 The evaluation board is shipped with the 10 kΩ RAB resistor option; however, the board is compatible with all of the available resistor value options.
AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS
The AD5122W and AD5142W models are available with controlled manufacturing to support the quality and reliability requirements of
automotive applications. Note that these automotive models may have specifications that differ from the commercial models; therefore,
designers should review the Specifications section of this data sheet carefully. Only the automotive grade products shown are available for use